upper reaches of the Devoll than further downstream. Another reason for this choice

is that the portion of each of the vegetation classes is equal in Basin 2. The sensitivity

was assessed by adjusting the parameters with a value of ± 50 %.

Table 4.3  Result of the sensitivity analysis

Only calibrated parameters were included in the analysis except the initial soil

moisture content (z1 and z2) and flow direction because their maximum value is 1. The

calibrated value of the deep conductivity (k2) for Basin 2 corresponds to the minimum

allowable value in WEAP; hence, the 50% reduction was not possible to assess. Both

the individual effect of varying one parameter in just one vegetation class, and the joint

effect of changing the same parameter in both vegetation classes were analyzed. Deep

water capacity and deep conductivity are independent from the vegetation classes.

Table 4.3 shows the results of the analysis. The most sensitive parameters are the deep

water capacity and the root zone conductivity. However, it is believed that irrigation

has the largest impact on the calibration result.

Parameter
Parameter value Flow volume (million m3) Relative change

Cal. + 50 % + 50 % Cal. + 50 % - 50 % + 50 % - 50 %

Class A

Sw 280 420 140 97.6 96.7 99.2 - 0.9 % + 1.6 %

ks 3 4.5 1.5 97.6 100.3 94.4 + 2.8 % - 3.2 %

Class B

Sw 200 300 100 97.6 97.2 99.0 - 0.4 % + 1.4 %

ks 30 45 15 97.6 98.1 97.2 + 0.5 % - 0.4 %

Class A + B

Sw
As above

97.6 96.3 100.6 - 1.3 % + 3.0 %

ks 97.6 100.8 94.0  +3.3 % - 3.7 %

Dw 3000 4500 1500 97.6 96.2 102.8 - 1.4 % + 5.3 %

k2 0.1 0.15 - 97.6 100.4 - + 2.9 % -

52

53

This chapter presents the results from the simulated scenarios. All results are presented

as averages of the six years for all three stages of climate change. The reference period

represents climatic conditions for the years 1980 to 1985, and not the present climate

(2015). Changes in precipitation and evapotranspiration are independent from the

scenarios and are presented collectively for all scenarios. Runoff, reservoir evaporation

and hydropower generation are presented separately for all scenarios. The results

presented in this chapter are further discussed in chapter 6.